
ACT120 

ACT 120 S.B. NO. 1745 

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Workers' Compensation Medical Fee 
Schedule. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii: 

SECTION 1. Section 386-21, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended 
by amending subsection (c) to read as follows: 

"(c) The liability of the employer for medical care, medical services, 
and medical supplies shall be limited to the charges computed as set forth in 
the section. The director shall make determinations of such charges and 
promulgate fee schedules based upon such determinations as are set forth in 
this section. For the calendar year 1974 and for each succeeding calendar 
year thereafter the charges shall be limited to the amounts determined in 
applicable regulations of the department which became effective on August 
13, 1971, and amendments thereto, adjusted to reflect increases or decreases 
in the Consumer Price Index for the Honolulu region prepared by the 
Bureau of Labor Statistics of the United States Department of Labor which 
have occurred in the last twelve months ending [August 31] June 30 of the 
year preceding. 

The adjustments in charges provided for in this section shall be 
computed annually and rounded to the next higher multiple of 10 cents in 
each case. 

Notwithstanding the foregoing, the director shall review and if neces
sary revise the applicable regulations every three years, the review and 
revision to be conducted in accordance with section 91-3. The first review 
and revision shall be completed no later than December 1, 1974, to be 
effective January 1, 197 5, and subsequent reviews or revisions shall be made 
at each three year interval thereafter. In making such reviews and revisions 
and adopting fee schedules pursuant thereto, the director shall establish 
reasonable fees for medical care, medical services, and medical supplies and 
may take into consideration in making such determination the charges made 
in the State for similar treatment of injuries which are not compensable 
under this chapter. The director may at any time, in the foregoing manner, 
establish an additional fee schedule or schedules to cover charges for medi
cal care, medical services, and medical supplies not previously regulated 
pursuant to this section. 

The liability of the employer may exceed the amount set forth in such 
fee schedule or schedules only under conditions prescribed by the director." 

SECTION 2. Material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory 
material is underscored. 
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SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. 

(Approved May 31, 1987.) 
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